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RE.AL ESTATE POWER OF ATÎORNEY

KNOW PERSONS BY TIIESE PRESENTS, that I. Mansl Mohamad Youee{ of 25
Fiuch Ros4 Bl¿nùc, St, Mårtin, N.4., bavemrde, constitutcdand apolnted and by
prê6ëûts do coo*tih¡te and appoint Fdi Yu6ut, of P. O, Eox 50335t, St Thom¡¡, VI

my tru6 Iawftl
bahalf ¡ndfu t¡8€

To do and

on St. U.S. Virgin tslandc, tùe leg¡l dercriptioo ofwUch ie aüachcd bcrcto ac
Exhibit A.

ñrid acfi thingc include, but aro [st limihd ùo rll of thoe e powers enumerated
ín Thlc fj kl¡[d¡ Code, Uniform Powe'r of Aüomc]¡ Act $ 5j{}4, túe
exe¿ution delívcry of aoy and ell docummts euch ac a Roleatê, R¿tlfisatiôn,

Clooing Stat@mt, coÞfitcts, afñdavitf, and eny otåer docunerþ
ßcc€8stry do all ¡o"t¡ rel¡t¿d ûo my inltrÊrt in said property, including posecuting
foreclogure

Ðltortcy ['Atlorney"], for me and iu my nnme, placc *nd sæûd, and on
and bønefit:

all and every ect and lhing whstsoever rcquisite and nÊcessary to
to my intcrcst as r Morlgagce/Indcr in thc rcal property locatcd

my namer rs I migùt or could do ifpcrsonally present, witb fulì porver

td rcvocdor, lnrobyrciffiagall tro my eaid ¡ttcrnoy shall lswtulþ
bo done by virnre thercof

f

The rl¡hts" and authority of cdd attomøy-in-fact grrntcd in this in¡irumcof shûll
upon of executiou of ùis il¡rr¡røe¡rt tnd ehall bc ln ¡¡rd rqnai¡ in fr¡ll force and

until by me in writiug a¡d flled in thc Rccorder of Deeds office wbcrein s¿id

is I høcby rgree tô des¡c, indcnroify. dcfcnd md hold my eaorocy-ia-faot
{or all ariring þ rcason of hís act¡ bc ro pcrformr ia accordfiec wilb tbjs

and tlrc

TN WHEREOF, I have bcrcunto sct my hûd 0$d eesl ttio
2010.

MÂNAL YOUSEF

I
E
=
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VB ZStr
Attorneys at Law I Tax Lawyers

Sixteen Plus Corporation
4C & D Sion Farrn .

Christiansted
St. Croix 00820, U.S.V.I.

Par Courier

St. Maarten, December 12,2012

Ref.: Manal Mohamad Yousef / Collection loan

Dear Sir, Madame,

My client Manal Mohamad Yousef requested me to inform you of the following.

As it appears from documents in my possession your company owes ciient an amount of no less
than US$ L4,612,662.23 (Fourteen Million Six Hundred Twelve Thousand Six Hundred Sixty
Two United States Dollars and Twenty Three Dollar Cent), for both principle and interest, based
on a promissory note between client and your company dated September 15, 1007 and a First
Priority Mortgage dated February 22, 1999. Apart from this your company owes client at least an
amount of US$ 3,000,000.00 for late penalties.

Client is no longer willing to accept yournegligent payment behavior and hereby summons you
to pay off entire debt mentioned, to the total of US$ 17,6121662-23,to client within two (2)
weeks the postdating of this letter. Failure to comply therewith shall result in legal

against your company forthwittr, the costs of which will be for your account

a
E T

E)(HIB IT



JOEL H. HOLT, trSQ P.C.

2l 32 Company Street, Suite 2
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

Tele
Fax

E-ntail

(340) 773-8709
(340) 773-8677
holttti(ò.aol.com

December 24,2012

Jelmar G. Snow, Esq.
BZSE
Kudu Driver #2, Bel Air
P.O. Box 373, Ph¡lipsburg
Sint Maarten

Via fax 599-542-7551 and mail

Re: Manal Mohamad Yousef/Sixteen Plus, lnc.

Dear Mr. Snow:

I understand why you rudely hung up on me on Friday, as you now obviously realize
that you should have never sent the letter in question to Sixteen Plus, lnc. Aside from
the fact that you are efiectively practicing law in a jurisdiction where you are not
admitted, you sent a letter on behalf of a person, Manal Mohamad Yousef, whom you
have apparently never met or spoken with--and who appears to never have authorized
you to send that letter.

lndeed, I do not understand why a lawyer in Sint Maarten would not question the
propriety of being asked by someone from the Virgin lslands to send a demand letter to
someone in the Virgin lslands involving real property located in the Virgin lslands. lt is
hard to believe that this scenario díd not make you suspicious when you were retained
by Mr. Yusuf to send this letter.

I suspect Mr. Yusuf assured you it was proper, but in my view you have an independent
duty to verify certain basic facts about the matter before sending such a letter under the
questionable circumstances in question. Had you inquired further, you would have
found that Mr. Yusuf's family owns one-half of Sixteen Plus, lnc. Obviously he appears
to be using your services to try to obtain the other 50% shareholder's interest. Of
course, if the mortgage were valid, your alleged client, Manal Mohamed Yousef, would
be adverse to your actual client, Mr. Yusuf.

lf you had inquired further you would also have discovered that Mr. Yusuf, along with
the United Corporation and others, was indicted by the taxing authorities in the Virgin
lslands in 2003. While the case against Mr. Yusuf (and others) was finally dropped in

E

EXHIBIT
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Letter dated December 24,2012
Page 2

2010, the United Corporation, whom I suspect actually paid for your services, rernalns
under indictment.
Finally, if you had inquired further, you would have discovered that Mr. Yusuf is involved
in civil litigation with his partner here, which indirectly involves the asset owned by
Sixteen Plus, lnc. Had you known this, you might have thought to ask him why he did

not use any of the multiple lawyers he has already retaíned (who are admitted here) to
send the letter you sent.

ln due course, the mortgage will be proven to be invalid in my opinion, but I question

whether you should remain involved any further in this matter in this jurisdiction unless
(1) you can produce something ín writing demonstrating that you have authorization to
represent Manal Mohamed Yousef which (2) also waives any conflict you appear to
have in representíng Mr. Yusuf at the same time. I would be very interested in seeing
such a document. tf you do decide to become involved further here, you might also look
into the law in the Virgin lslands regarding what should be included in a demand letter.

You also commented on the timing of my call, as the holidays are here, but you are the
one who dictated the timing by requesting a response by December 26, 2012. I had
called twice earlier in the week, as I had hoped a phone call would resolve this matter,
but since you requested a written response when we finally spoke on Friday, please

consider this letter as that response.

Finally, as for your comment about "American" lawyers, if you take the time to check me
out, you wíll find I have an excellent reputation as well, despite what Mr. Yusuf might
say. lndeed, Mr. Yusuf would do far better trying to amicably resolve these matters with
his pañner than resorting to such tactics like having a Sint Maarten Lau4rer send a

demand letter to a company in which his family has a 50% interest. ln any event, while I

do not like sending letters like this one, neither you nor Mr. Yusuf has left me any other
alternative

Please let me know if you have any questions or if you think there is additional
information I should know. I am always glad to discuss anything you think I may have
misunderstood or overlooked. However, if you wish to communicate with Sixteen Plus,

lnc., please do so in writing sent to my attention at the above address.

Enjoy the rest of the holidays

Y

)ï ltÅr
Hl)f

Holt
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Subj: Your lctter of today
Date: 1212412012 1 1:55:30 A.M. Atlantic Standard Time
From: jsnow@bzselaw.com
To: Holtvi(ôaol.com
Dear Mr. Holt,

Apart from not being aware of any'rude hang up'on your unannounced interrogative phone call of last Friday,
please be notified that I am not accustomed to interrogations being conducted by opposing (American) lawyers

through phone calls and see no.reason to cooperate therewith. ln case you find it necessary to interrogate me

for whatever reason, you are strongly advised to follow the proper procedure(s).

I will discuss the relevant parts of your letter with client and will get back to you in due time.

Sincerely,

mr. Jelmer G. Snow
Attorney at Law

VBZSE
Attornc;-s rt l.aw lTur l.aw¡'crr

Kudu Drive 2,Belair
P.O. Box 737
St. Maarten
Tel: +I (721) 542.38321 +l (721) s42.7550
Fax: +l (721) 542.7551
Mobile: +l (721) 554.4757
isnow(ò.bzselaw.com
www.bzselaw.com

The information contained in this e-mait anrt any "r""^?f.Y*-*f,ffir#l lf#t""I received this e-mait ín error please detete this e-mail and
any attachment without copying. You a¡e not allowed to read, copy or disclose in any way the contents of this e-mail, any altachments or any part thereof

EXCL USIW CONTRA C NNG PAR W :

BergnanZwanikkenSnowEssed Attorneys at Law is the trade name of a paftnership of limited liability companies, regístered withlhe tr,ade register on the- Country of Sint Maarten. BergmanZwanikkensnowãssed is the exclusive contacting pafly in respect of all commissioned work.

AIJ our services as wett as att retations with *ro r*r*, *ffiro* I'T" oo"l#{rol'*"!;diilons of BersntanzwanikkensnowEssel which inctude
a límitation of liabitity. These terms have been filed with the Court of First Instance, seat Sint Maarten and wíll be sent to you - free of charge - upon

fequest.

a
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E: Supplemental Discovery Responses 1O118116,11:12 AM

From: Stefan B Herpel <sherpel@dtflaw.com>

To: Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com>

Cg nizar <nizar@dewood-law.com>; carl <carl@carlhartmann.com>; kimjapinga <kimjapinga@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: Supplemental Discovery Responses

Date: Fri, Aug 5, 2016 4:09 pm

Joel,

I am on vacation through part of next week.'flefe are my responses to your numbered paragraphs:

L I will supplement with the nature of the conversation with the agent.

2. I stand by my objection to providing a phone numberfor Manal Yousef, and rely on what I stated in the

objection and the decision in Nathaniel v. American Airlines,2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95336 (D. V.l. 2008).

3. I stand by my statement in the supplemental Rule 34 response that based on a reasonable search there are

no other documents responsive to your request. I believe that supplemental response to your request is

sufficient under the Rules (and I thought from our meet and confer that is what you wanted), and that I am not

under any duty to go into more detail.

4.ly'1r. Yusuf is returning imminently to the islands and I should be able to get a scanned signature page to

you by Tuesday, along with the supplemental information I described in interrogatory 1.

Regards,

Stefan

From: Joel Holt Iholtvi@]aoi.coml
Sent: Monday, August 01, 20167:23 AM
To: Stefan B. Herpel
Cc: nizar@dewood-law.com; carl@',carlhartmann.cor¡;ki.mjapinBa-(@.gmaiI.com
Subject: Re: Supplemental Discovery Responses

Stefan-can you respond to the email below?

Joel H Holt
2132 Company St.
Christiansted, VI 00820
340-773-8709

On Jul 26,2016,at4:21PM,Joel Holt <hoftyi@'aol-coln<rnailto:holtviC<9aol.com>> wrote:

Stefan-l reviewed these new responses and there are still several deficiencies:

l) Interrogatory Response #5-The original interrogatory response indicated the last communication was with
the agent for Manal Yousef-thus, we had expected supplementation to deal with communications with that

agent. As the supplemental response deleted references to this agent, can you please provide the name and

¿

€
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iE: Supplemental Discovery Responses 10118116,11:12 Alit

address of the agent and describe the communications with this agent.
2) Supplemental lnterrogatory Response #5-l appreciate the supplementation
is still required to produce Manal Yousef's phone number under Rule 26 as w
provide it.

of this response, but your client
ell as this request-please

3) Supplemental Document Response #13-The documents you referenced as documents exchanged w ith
/

Manal Yousef only include the deed, mortgage, mortgage note and certain wire transfers from someone e

- please confirm there are no letters, faxes, emails, documents showing any interest payments to her (as
alleged were made), powers of
your client and her or her agent

attorney, pre-mortgage negotiations or any other documents exchanges with

4) lnterrogatories-l still need a verification page from your client.

Please get back to me as soon as possible so we can resolve these last few issues

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin lslands 00820
(340) 773-8709

-----Ori ginal Message-----
From : S tefan B . Herpel <slplp€l_@ ¿[fl¿]ry-carn<ua¡llosbcr@
To: 'Joel Holt'<holtvi(daol.cont< om>>
Cc: Nizar A. DeWood, Esq. (nizar@dewood-law.com<nrailto:nizar(Ðd ) <nizar@dewood-
Iaw.com<mai|to:nizal'@ >
Sent: Thu, Jul2l,2016 8:14 pm
Subjecü Supplemental Discovery Responses

Joel,

Attached are the supplemental responses to the interrogatories and documents requests in the Sixteen
Plus/Peter's Farm case. I appreciate your patience in waiting for this supplementation.

I believe that these supplementations address the issues raised in our meet and confer, and that they will moot
the need for you to file the motion to compel alluded to in your email of this morning.

I still owe you a certifrcation page. Mr. Yusuf is out of town, and I will provide that to you as soon as he
returns. I don't have a secretary at this hour, and will send the originals of these attachments by mail
tomorrow.

Regards,

Stefan

tps://mail.aol.com/webma¡l-std/en-us/PrÌntMessage Page 2 of 2



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. TI{OMAS AND ST. JOHN

FATHI"YUSUF,

Plaintifl CASE NO. ST-15-CV-344

ACTION FOR DISSOLUTION
AND OTHER RELIEF

PETER'S FARM INVESTMENT
CORPORATION, SIXTEEN PLUS
CORPORATION, MOHAMMAD A.
ITAMED, WALEED M. IIAMED,
WAHEED M.IIAMED, MUFEED M.
HAMED, and HISHAM M. IIAMED,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND STJPPLEMENTAL AND AMENDED RESPONSES TO
DEFENDANT WALEED M. HAMED'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES

Plaintiff, Fathi Yusuf, through his attorneys, Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig, LLP,

hereby provides its Second Supplemental and Amended Responses to Defendant Waleed M.

Hamed's First Set of lnterrogatories:

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Plaintiff makes the following general objections to the Interrogatories. These general

objections apply to all or so many of the Interrogatories that, for convenience, they are set forth

herein and are not necessarily repeated after each objectionable Interrogatory. The asseftion of the

same, similar, or additional objections in the individual responses to the Interrogatories, or the

frilure to asseft any additional objections to a discovery request does not waive any of Plaintil'Îs

objecfions as set foÍh below:

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Ba
Èe
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Fathi Yusuf (v. Peter's Farm lnvestment
Corporation, et al.)
Case No. ST-15-CV-344
Plaintiffls First Supplemental Response to Defendant
Waleed M. Hamed's lnterrogatories
Page 9 of l0

5 Did Sixteen PIus ever borrow funds to hclp secure the purchase of any property it has

owned in the Virgin Islands and if so, please state for each such loan:

The name and location of the lender;
The property purchased u,ith the loan proceeds;
The amount of the loan;
The date of the loan;
The date of all payments on the loan;
The current address and phone nurnber ofthe lender;
The last date you had any communication with the lender; and

The current balance on the loan.

^lt/lx-Nnü'n AND QT Tf)Trr úaìrfúrì\T.n A T D T¡ qTr¡.ì f¡.NS

Yes. The name of the lender is Manal Yousef. The date of the loan was September 75, 1997, and
the amount, $4.5 million dollars. Three interest-only payments were made during the 1998-2000
period to Manal Yousef- I do not recall the last date I had any communication with her. Manal
Yousefls current address to the best of my knowledge is 25 Gold Finch Road, Pointe Blanche, St.
Martin. She is represented by counsel (Kye Walker, Esq.) in an illegitimate lawsuit that rvas filed
by Sixteerr PIus Corporation without my authority or approval, and without consulting with me or
any other ol'the Yusuf shareholders or letting any ol"us know it would be lìled. The lawsuit is
pending in tlie Virgin Islands Superior Court (St. Croix Division), and is styled Sixteen PIus

Corporation v. Manal Mohammad Yousel; case no. SX-I6-CV-65. Because Manal Yousel'is
represented by counsel in the lawsuit, and because the lawsuit was brought at the behest of the
Hamed shareholder interests in Sixteen Plus Corporation, counsel for any of the Hameds are barred
frorn speaking directly to Manal Yousel'. For that reason, Defendant objects to providing her
telephone number. You and other attorneys acting for the Hameds are permitted to discuss this
matter with her counsel, Atlorney Walker, whose phone number is . T'he current
principal balance on the loan is $4.5 million, plus accrued interest. I also spoke to an agent of'
Manal Yousef nalned _. shorlly after the sen,ice of the lawsuit filed against Manal Yousef.
I do not recall tl-re exact date. IJe telephoned me to tell me about the lawst¡it, whiclr I knew nothing
about. I told him that the Iaw,suit was filed rvithout my knowledge or approval, and that it was

wrong in claimirig that the mortgage given by Sixteen PIus to Manal Yousel'was invalid. I have
had no conversations with him since that one.

a)

b)
c)
d)
e)

Ð

s)
h)



Fathi Yusuf (v. Peter's Farm lnvestment
Corporation, et al.)
Case No. ST-15-CV-344
Plaintiff's First Supplemental Response to Defendant
Waleed M. Hamed's lnterrogatories
Page 10 of 10

Dated: August 9,2016 Respectfu lly Submitted,

DEWOOD LA\ry FIRM

By
Nizar A. DeWood, Esq. (VI BarNo. 1177)
2006 Eastern Suburbs, Suite 102

Christiansted, V.I. 00820
T. (340) 773-3444ß. (888) 398-8428
Emai I : nizar(ò.dewood -law.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff Fathi Yusuf

I hereby certif, that on this the 9th day of August, 2016, a true and exact copy of the
foregoing PLAINTIFF'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AlrlD AMENDED RESPONSES TO
DEFENDANT WALEED M. HAMED'S INTERROGATORIES was seTved via U.S. MaiI,
postage prepaid, and email as agreed by the parties, to the following:

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
Law Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, VI 00820
E-Mail: holtvi@aol.com

Carl J. Hartmann III, Esq.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay
Unit L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
E-Mai I : carl(ò.carlhartmann.com

t,

Christina Joseplr



IN THE SUPER]OR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS AND ST. JOHN

FATHI-YUSTtr.

Plaintiff, CASE NO. ST-15-ÇV-344

ACTION¡ FOR DISSOLUTION
.AND OTHER RELIEF

PËTER'S FARM INVESTMENT
CORPORATION, SIXTEEN PLUS
CORPORATION, MOHAMMAO A.
HAMËD, WALEED M. HAMED,
WAHEED M. HAMED, MUFEEÞ M.
HAMED, and HISHAM M. HAMED,

Defendants

CERTIFlGATION

lhereby swear and affirrn that thefactual portions of the Plaintiff's Second

Suppfemental and Amended Responses to Defendant Waleed M, Hamed's

First Set of Interrogatories are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and

belief

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
)
)

)

)

)

)
)

FATHI YUSUF

SUBSCR¡BED AND SWORN to. before me, this day of August, 2016.

¿z)
Notary P ic .'-'

lì \L-rocsj\ô21-){\1 0c03\Fr¡_DG\1 6Q75!y:i 0OCX



DLET TOPPER

FEUERZEIG, LLP

Freder¡ksberg Gade

P.O Box 756

as, u s. v l. 00804-0756

'.3401 774-4422

IN THE SUPBRIOR COURT OF TI{E VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. TIIOMAS AND ST. JOI.IN

FATI{I YUSUF,

Plaintiff, CASE NO. ST-15-CV-344

ACTION FOR DISSOLUTION
AND OTI{ER Iì.ELIEF

PET'ER'S FARM INVESTMBNT
CC'RI'ORATION, SIXTEEN PLUS
CORPORATION, MOHAMMAD A.
HAMED, \ryALEED M. HAMED,
WAHEED M.HAMED, MUFEED M.
HAMED, and I{ISHAM M. HAMED

Defendants.

PLAINTIF'F'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AND AMENDED RESPONSES TO
DEFENDANT WALEED M. I{AMED'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES

Plaintiff, Fathi Yusuf, througli his attorneys, Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig, LLP,

hereby provides its Second Supplemental and Amended Responses to Interrogatory 5 of

Defendant Waleed M. I{amed's First Set of Interrogatories:

GENI'RAL OBJECTIONS

Plaintiff incorporates all general objections pleviously made to Defendant Waleed M.

Ifamed's First Set of Interrogatories.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

E)(HIBIT
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DLEY, TOPPER

FEUERZEIG, LLP

Freder¡ksberg Gade

PO Box 756

ls, u.s vl 00804-0756

34Or 774-4422

5

Fathi Yusuf (v. Peter's Farm lnvestment
Corporation, et al.)
Case No. ST-15-CV-344
Plaintiff's Second Supplemental Response to Defendant
Waleed M. Hamed's lnterrogatories
Page 2 of 4

SECOîIDSUPPL AL RESPONSE TO INTERROGATOIIY o.s

Did Sixteen Plus ever borrow funds to help secure the purchase of auy property it has
owned ir-r the virgin Islands and if so, please state for each such loan:

The name and location of the lender:
The property purchased with the loan proceeds;
The amount of the loan;
The date of the loan;
The date of all payments on the loan;
The cument address and phone numbel of the lender;
The last date you had any communication with the lender; and
The current balance on the loan.

AMBNDED AND SUPPLEMENTAI, RIISPONSE:

Yes. The nanle of the lender is Manal Yousef. The date of the loan was September 75, 7997, and,
the amount, $4.5 million dollars. Three interest-only payments were rnade during tlie 1998-2000
period to Manal Yousef. I do not recall the last date I had any communication with her. Manal
Yousef s current address to the best of my knowledge is 25 Gold Finch Road, Pointe Blanche,
St. Martin. I do not have a direct phone number for her, but she should be reachable through her
neplrew, Jarnil Yousef, who resides ilr St. Marlin and whose phone number is 721.554.4444.
Manal is represented by counsel (Kye Walker, Esq.) in an illegitimate lawsuit tliat was filed by
Sixteen Plus Corporation without my authority or approval, and without consulting with ffre or
atry other of the Yusuf shaleholders or lettin g any of us know it would be filed. The lawsuit is
pending in the Virsin Islands Superior Court (St. Croix Division), and is styled Sixteen Plus
Corporatiou v. Manal Mohammad Yousef, case no. SX-16-CV-65. The current principal balance
on the loan is $4.5 million, plus accrued interest.
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DATED: Septernber 26,2016 By:

Respectfully submitted,

Duor,rcy, Tonnnn AND FEUERZEIG, LLP

RYH.H (V.I. Bar No. 174)
STEFAN B. HERPEL (V.I. Bar No
Law House
1000 Frederiksberg Gade (P.O. Box 756)
St. Thomas, U.S.V.I. 00804-0756
Teleplrone: (3a0)774-4422
Facsimile: (340)715-4400
E-Mail: ehodges@dtflaw.com

sherpel@dtflaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby cerlify that on this the 26tlt day of September,20l6, a true and exact copy of the
fOTegoing PLAINTIF'F''S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AND AMENDED RESPONSES TO
ÐEFENDANT WALEEÐ M. I.IAMED'S INTEII.ROGATORIES was served via U.S. Mail
postage prepaid, and email as agreed by the pafties, to the following:

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
Law Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, VI 00820
E-Mail: holtvi@aol.com

Carl J. Haftmann III, Esq.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay
Unit L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
E-MaiI : carl@carlhartmann.com




